ent variants so far seen in the pandemic [11] and different
real-world analyses have shown that despite differences
in hospitalization rates over time, for those in hospital
the length of stay and has largely remained similar over
time [18], as has the progression for patients who are on
low-flow oxygen. This indicates that the results of this
model may be valid despite the different variants over
time. Finally, the model does not consider the long-term
consequences of COVID-19, which could result in an
underestimation of the benefit of early anti-viral treat-
ment. This is an area for future research.

This model has estimated the potential for substan-
tial clinical and economic benefit in treating COVID-19
patients who require low-flow oxygen support across a
wide variety of scenarios in the UAE. While the COVID-
19 situation in the UAE has seen a relatively low inci-
dence of hospitalizations and deaths compared to the rest
of the world, during the peaks of the pandemics, hospi-
tal beds were at a premium. As new therapies emerge in

Table 4 Incremental outcome and cost differences in different scenarios

Deaths avoided Ward days avoided ICU days avoided ICU + MIV days
avoided

Incremental
cost
difference

Base case

 RDV + SOC vs SOC -374 -11,338 -7,003 -5,451 -13,795,961.87

 RDV + SOC vs FAVI + SOC -355 -11,338 -7,003 -5,451 -14,306,335.46

 FAVI + SOC vs SOC -19 0 0 0 510,373.59

Cohort size X + 50%

 RDV + SOC vs SOC -748 -22,678 -14,007 -10,902 -27,595,243.28

 RDV + SOC vs FAVI + SOC -711 -22,678 -14,007 -10,902 -28,616,113.25

 FAVI + SOC vs SOC -37 0 0 0 1,020,869.98

Cohort size X -50%

 RDV + SOC vs SOC -187 -5,669 -3,501 -2,725 -6,897,980.94

 RDV + SOC vs FAVI + SOC -178 -5,669 -3,501 -2,725 -7,153,167.73

 FAVI + SOC vs SOC -9 0 0 0 255,186.79

Reduction in SOC mortality rate

 RDV + SOC vs SOC -100 -11,563 -6,753 -4,865 -12,694,191.05

 RDV + SOC vs FAVI + SOC -96 -11,563 -6,753 -4,865 -13,211,503.68

 FAVI + SOC vs SOC -5 0 0 0 517,312.63

Addition of high-flow oxygen patient group (and SOC mortality reduction)

 RDV + SOC vs SOC -177 -17,866 -11,212 -8,159 -16,535,860.11

 RDV + SOC vs FAVI + SOC -165 -17,866 -11,212 -8,159 -17,582,425.43

 FAVI + SOC vs SOC -13 0 0 0 1,046,565.33

Page 9 of 10Subhi et al. BMC Health Services Research   (2023) 23:383

an outpatient setting, such as the recent extension of the
label for RDV [27] and nirmatrelvir + ritonavir [28], both
of which saw significant reductions of hospitalization or
death (87% and 89% respectively), there is a chance that
earlier use of antivirals could keep many people out of
hospital entirely. However, only RDV is currently used
in patients who are hospitalized in the UAE. It should be
noted that nirmatrelvir + ritonavir has an ongoing clini-
cal trial in the inpatient setting. Therefore, there is likely a
need for a reassessment of the cost-effectiveness of anti-
viral therapies for treatment of COVID-19 in the future.